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Research Methodology

* Anonline survey was conducted among a randomly-selected sample of N=900 adult (18+) Ontario residents who are very or
somewhat likely to travel within Ontario in the summer, fall or winter.

* The interviews were conducted between July 27 to August 5t, 2020.

e As a guideline, a probability sample of this size carries a margin of error of 23.3%, nineteen times out of twenty. The margin of
error is larger for sub-segments. Although demographic and regional quotas were employed to ensure reliable and comparable
sub-segment analysis, the dataset was weighted to ensure the sample is representative of the Ontario population by region, age
and gender. Discrepancies in total % are due to rounding.

Number of Client Sample — Huntsville Travellers
Region - Margin of error . . .
Interviews e Alsoincluded in the analysis is a sample of travellers to
Toronto 200 16.9% Huntsville who stayed in local accommodation in the past
three to five years.
TA Bel 2 9 . oe
G elt 00 +6.9% e A survey tool was designed specifically to capture the
Greater Ottawa Area 100 +9.8% attitudes and behaviour of visitors to the Huntsville area.
Southwest 200 +6.9% e Alink to the survey was forwarded to these travellers and
804 responded.
Eastern 100 +9.8%
e Caution: The sample is not random and the results are
Northern 100 +9.8% meant to show insight into how frequent travellers perceive
Ontario 900 +3.3% Huntsville, their experience in the area and what draws

them to the town.




Travel During COVID-19




Prior to COVID-19, travellers were most likely to be
traveling within Ontario in the summer or out of

country in the winter

Ontarians
1 .0
el SUMMER iZr ' FALL a¥x  WINTER
TRAVEL PLANS BEFORE THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK -\-,’_::‘w% (July and August) 39 x (Sept through Nov) *°* (Dec through Feb)
74% had booked travel " 669 had booked travel 4 59%b had booked travel
WITHIN Had booked travel within Ontario - 21% . 6% I 4%
ONTARIO } 44% } 29% } 18%
Had planned travel within Ontario,
but had not booked - 23% - 23% - 14%
Had booked travel within Canada o R o R o
WITHIN but outside of Ontario . 9% o . 6% o I 4% o
CANADA r22% - 19% 15%
Had planned travel within Canada o — o — o
(outside of Ontario) but had not booked - 13% - 13% - 11%
Had booked travel outside of Canada 11% ] 9% ] 9%
OUTSIDE OF r27% - 28% 36%
CANADA | ]
Had planned travel outside of Canada, 16% 19% 27%

but had not booked

Base: Total (N=900)

Al. Now we would like to understand how the COVID-19 outbreak in Canada has impacted your travel plans over the next few months. Before the COVID-19 outbreak, had you booked or plan any travel in the r L
following time periods? Please include travel where you were staying at paid accommodations for at least one night (hotel/motel, resort, house/cottage rental, campground), not travel where you were staying @
with friends or family, at a vacation home that you own or daytrips. L



Huntsville travellers were also most likely

to be

traveling within Ontario in the summer or fall and

outside Canada in the winter prior to COVID

TRAVEL PLANS BEFORE THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK

el SUMMER
=SS (July and August)

_—v

I -

75%b had booked travel

N FALL

‘o'-. (Sept through Nov)

.

Huntsville

S.ak WINTER
¥ (Dec through Feb)

50206 had booked travel

.6%

Had booked travel within Ontario
WITHIN 56% } 37% } 17%
Had planned travel within Ontario, - 2504 - 20% - 11%
but had not booked
Had booked travel within Canada . 7% . I 3% I 204
WITHIN but outside of Ontario
§ 9 o) o)
CANADA Had pl dt I within C d 1o%e 8% 6%
aa planne ravel wi IN Canada . 9% - I 5% I 4%
(outside of Ontario) but had not booked
Had booked travel outside of Canada 13% 9% 10%
OUTSIDE OF
CANADA _ 24% } 20% } 32%
Had planned travel outside of Canada, 11% . 11% 2204
but had not booked
Base: Total (N=804)
Al. Now we would like to understand how the COVID-19 outbreak in Canada has impacted your travel plans over the next few months. Before the COVID-19 outbreak, had you booked or plan any travel in the r L
following time periods? Please include travel where you were staying at paid accommodations for at least one night (hotel/motel, resort, house/cottage rental, campground), not travel where you were staying @
with friends or family, at a vacation home that you own or daytrips. L f



Ontarians who booked summer travel within the

province are most likely to travel as planned

| Travel within Ontario: Al 'I;rave”I in ?an?ﬂaf I—{unttsvillle Travel outside Canada: All
- travellers likely to travel ravellers less likely 1o trave travellers likely to cancel
1

— 9% DEFINITELY/LIKELY
36% .

18% DEFINITELY/LIKELY
B 6 2 %0 — v
DEFINITELY/LIKELY
SOMEWHAT LIKELY \ 4 16% -
- 869

SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY -
p— 6 UNLIKELY/WON'T
— 2 %0

VERY UNLIKELY
UNLIKELY/WON'T
-3 7%

— — 39
PLANS FOR THE SUMMER 8% 7(=y,. ’:l 1 20/
SINCE COVID-19 OUTBREAK 2304 9% 0 o

DEFINITELY WILL BE —
PLANS HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED

VERY LIKELY

DEFINITELY WON'T —
PLANS HAVE BEEN CANCELLED

DON'T KNOW
UNLIKELY/WON'T
r 1
Base: Those Who Have Booked Or Planned Over The Summer @
A2. Please consider the travel plans you had made for the summer, before the outbreak of COVID-19. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, how likely do you think it is that you will be traveling as planned?



Because of COVID-19 in-province travel is an

option to replace cancelled plans

a\ll
,;‘,.Oé. PLANS FOR SUMMER AMONG THOSE WHO ARE CANCELLING . i
=< Ontarians Huntsville

Will be staying home, not travelling this summer || N H NG oo 29%

Will be making daytrips instead of staying away from home ||| N Qb 206 39%

Will be traveling to an Ontario destination that is closer to home ||| |GNNNEGGEGEEEGEG 300
Will be saving my money to make the trip when it is safe to do so |||  I|KKNGTIIIEGEGEGEE 30 28%
Will be waiting to see what happens and if travel is advisable _ 2804 26%

Will be traveling to a different destination within Canada but outside of - o 304
Ontario 6% °
Will be travelling to the same area but staying at a different
. (o) [0)

accommodation . 3% =V

Will be traveling to a different destination outside Canada I 1% 0%

Other ] 296 4%

Don't know W 304 4%
r 1
Base: Those who answered Somewhat/Very Unlikely or Definitely Won’t in A2 (N=401); Client list (N=354) @

A3. What do you think you will be doing instead of your initial travel plans this summer?



Fall/ winter travellers most likely to travel as planned

within Ontario; more hesitant to travel outside the

province and won’t outside of the country

Travel within Ontario: Majority Travel within Canada: Half Travel outside Canada: Most

travellers likely to travel likely to travel will cancel
- o e— 0 h— 73} —
24 3 %
o -2
: @ o
PLANS FOR THE FALL OR WINTER 19% 14% Y0
WITH COVID-19 OUTBREAK 2294 5 = DEFINITELY/LIKELY
[ 4% A4
%
DEFINITELY WILL BE — —660 18 0
DEFINITELY/LIKELY 30 /0
v
33%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY =
/3%
SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY = 19% UNLIKELY/WON'T
13% 0

32 o
13% — %
PLANS HAVE BEEN CANCELLED UNLIKELY/WONT

DON'T KNOW 7%

J0

N=295

Base: Those Who Had Booked Or Planned In Fall Or Winter in A1

A4. You mentioned that you had made plans to travel in the Fall or Winter. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, how likely do you think it is that you will be traveling as planned?

N=236

N=408



Ontarians cancelling fall/ winter plans will wait

until travel is advisable or stay home

‘Z(<$> PLANS FOR FALL/ WINTER AMONG THOSE WHO ARE CANCELLING:
©%" y  Ontarians will wait and see while Huntsville travellers to consider in-province

:9: options

Ontarians Huntsville

Will be waiting to see what happens and if travel is advisable _ 41% 34%
Will be staying home, not travelling _ 39% 35%
Will be saving my money to make the trip when it is safe to do so _ 38% 24%

Will be making daytrips instead of staying away from home _ 22% 24%
Will be traveling to an Ontario destination that is closer to home _ 17%
Will be traveling to a different destination within Canada but outside (_Jf - 6% 304
Ontario
Will be traveling to a different destination outside Canada l 2% 1%
Will be travelling to the same area but staying at a dlffer(_ant I 1% 1%
accommodation
other [ 1% 3%
Don't know I 3% 8%
r 1
Base: Those who answered Somewhat/Very Unlikely or Definitely Won’t in A4 (N=416) @

A5. What do you think you will be doing instead of your initial travel plans this Fall or Winter? L



Because of COVID-19 Ontarians are cautious

and take safety precautions when travelling

IMPACT OF COVID-19: All travellers are cautious; Huntsville travellers slightly more
cautious but comfortable travelling in the province

Ontarians Huntsville

DON'T KNOW  STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY

DISAGREE DISAGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE AGREE
(Strongly/Somewhat) (Strongly/Somewhat)

I will be taking extra precautions when travelling this summer to § o) o o o o
make sure | stay safe pa 27 71% 92%0 96%0

I will be looking to stay at a destination that is following all the

‘ 0 o
COVID-19 safety protocols o 22% 65% 88%0 93%0

When considering a travel location, | will ask what safety ¥ ® ® ? o o
protocols are in place to protect us from COVID-19 P2 ZER D0 86% 93%

I would not feel comfortable traveling on a plane right now EEEGY 11617%) 27% 53% 8190 8890

| feel completely safe travelling within Ontario this summer S BNELZ 27% 40% 16% 56%b 66%0

r
Base: Total (N=900)
A8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements. L f



Travelling in Ontario

11



Muskoka area is most popular as a destination

this summer

Likely to t_ravel to_ Muskoka 549
(Unaided +Aided)

e SUMMER

=== (July and August)

Muskoka including Algonquin Park, Almaguin Highlands and Parr
9 Algen guin Hig Soundy IEENEE 28%

Niagara area (Niagara Falls, Niagara on the Lake, etc.) [ INNEEGGg 22%
Toronto-Area [ 20%

Southeastern Ontario (Prince Edward county, Bay of Quinte, Kingston,
Brockville, St. Lawrence Parks) N 20%

Bruce Peninsula, Southern Georgin Bay and Lake Simcoe [l 19%

Southwestern Ontario (London, Windsor, Port Dover, Long Point,
Sarnia, etc.) B 17%

Collingwood/Blue Mountain [l 16%
ottawa-Area I 15%
Northwestern Ontario [l 12%
Kawarthas Northumberland [l 11%
Northeastern Ontario [l 10%
Hamilton, Halton and Brant [l 9%
Huron, Perth, Waterloo and Wellington [l 8%
Haliburton Highlands to Ottawa Valley [l 8%
Sault Ste Marie - Algoma [l 7%

Base: Those Answering Very/Somewhat Likely In SCR6 N=565
B3. Where in Ontario are you considering for your travel?

45%0

7 FALL
©Te" (Sept through Nov)

IS 20%
I 22%
I 24%
I 16%
B 11%
I 16%
B 13%
I 18%
Bl 9%

Bl 8%

M 5%

M 7%

Ml 6%

M 7%

Ml 6%

N=722

30%0

¥
Jo s WINTER

4A¥ (Dec through Feb)

Bl 9%
I 17%
I 29%
Bl 8%

B 5%

B 11%
I 18%
I 18%
B 5%

B 5%

M 5%

B 4%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

N=577

Ontarians



Ontarians are open to travelling to anywhere In

Muskoka but see the region as diverse

Ontarians

GROUP 1: Ontarians are open to travel to anywhere in Muskoka rather than specific areas
There are specific areas within Muskoka that | would like to travel to _ 23%

I would be open to travelling to any part of Muskoka _ 77%

GROUP 2: Majority of Ontarians see Muskoka as a diverse region

There are a number of very different areas within Muskoka that all offer different things _ 60%
The whole Muskoka area is similar and offers the same type of vacation to travellers _ 40%

GROUP 3: Muskoka viewed mainly as an area for outdoor activities
Muskoka offers great vacation options to those who are looking for outdoor adventures 55%
Muskoka offers great vacation options for those who are looking for a cultural vacation 7%

Muskoka offers options for both culture or the outdoors 38%

r 1
Base: Total (N=900) @
B6. Please consider the following groups of statements. In each, pick the one statement that best describe your opinion. Please pick one statement in each set.



Huntsville is the second most popular Muskoka

destination in the summer and fall

N )
&  SUMMER

“=2=" (July and August)

Algonquin Park _ 34%
Huntsville _ 26%
Gravenhurst _ 24%
Bracebridge - 20%
Bala [ 15%

Severn Bridge - 11%

Other I 4%

Not sure - are open to a number of _ 28%
places

N=278
Base: If Muskoka Mentioned In B3 Or Very/Somewhat Likely In B4
B5. Where in Muskoka would you consider travelling?

.0
@,cﬂ;;} ' FALL
_°9 o (September

through November)

_
B oo
B o
| RS

B 0%

B o

| 3%

o

N=317

Ontarians

a¥ . IN THE WINTER

(December

*** through February)



Impression of Huntsville

15



Huntsville meets travellers’ expectations

Huntsville
Visitors were satisfied with Huntsville’s activities
oo L ; Non-motorized boating options (N=277) 18% 99%
Visitors were satisfied with Places to meet other people (=79 29% 999¢
their last trip peop ©
Quiet locations with scenic views (=464) | 11% 98%
Spent time with your family ~=383) | 9% 98%
Trails (v=331) 21% 97%
Motorized boating options (N=101) 27% 97%
9 2 %0 Special events (N=94) 29% 97%
SATISFIED Golf (N=244) 20% 96%
Swimming (N=481) 23% 96%
Downtown Huntsville Shopping (N=445) 33% 96%0
Mg e L Winter sports (N=175) 19% 95%
SOMEWHAT SATISFIED
Campfire experiences (N=201) 22% 95%
20% Fishing (=96) 36% 94%
Cultural options (N=67) 34% 90%
Specialized programs for kids (N=66) 27% 89%
Nightlife ~=75) 41% 87%

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED VERY SATISFIED r L
Base: Total (N=804)

B4. Overall, how satisfied were you with your last trip to Huntsville? (Again please consider the last time where you stayed overnight in Huntsville at paid accommodations).



Travellers enjoyed swimming, scenic views and

shopping

DOING IN HUNTSVILLE
Swimming I 6090 Campfire experiences I 23%
Quiet locations with scenic views NG 5890 Cultural options I 20%
Downtown Huntsville Shopping NN 5500 Non-motorized boating options I 19%
Spent time with your family alone NI 489% Hiking, biking or skiing I 18%
Hiking, biking or skiing NG 419% Winter sports N 18%
Non-motorized boating options NN 34% Special events I 18%
Golf I 309% Motorized boating options I 16%
Campfire experiences ININIEGEGEGEGEN 259, Fishing N 14%
Winter sports NN 22 Golf N 13%
Motorized boating options I 13% Quiet locations with scenic views I 13%
Fishing I 12% Downtown Huntsville Shopping Il 13%
Special events I 12% Specialized programs for kids Il 119%
Meet other people I 10% Nightlife [l 10%
Nightlife I 9% Swimming I 9%
Specialized programs for kids Il 8% Spent time with your fg{g:g Bl 5%
Cultural options I 8% B 5%
Meet other people = oo
Other N 119% Other 2%
N f the ab . 229% r 1
Base: Total (N=804) one of the above @
B5. Which of the following activities have you taken part in, on your trips to Huntsville?



Ontarians have travelled to Huntsville but are

not that familiar with the town

Over half of Ontarians have at least Ontarians not that Ontarians
passed through Huntsville familiar with Huntsville
%0
4% 30

Don't know Yes, have travelled to . —
and stayed in Huntsville
24% ~ 299

FAMILIAR

VERY FAMILIAR

SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR

HAVE BEEN TO NOT VERY FAMILIAR

HUNTSVILLE NOT AT ALL FAMILIAR

— 64

UNFAMILIAR

NEVER HEARD OF IT

(o)
2 6 o DON'T KNOW

Have been to Huntsville on
daytrips but never stayed
there

r |
Base: Total (N=900)
C1. Have you ever been to Huntsville Ontario? | C2. How familiar are you with Huntsville? L i



A third of Ontarians would consider travel to

Huntsville In the summer or fall

LIKELIHOOD TO CONSIDER TRAVELLING TO HUNTSVILLE: Huntsville
travellers far more likely to consider Huntsville as a destination in all seasons

ot g SUMMER
< & (July and August):

=% More than half not
considering Hunstville

25%

VERY LIKELY

SOMEWHAT LIKELY

19%
NOT VERY LIKELY

NOT AT ALL LIKELY

DON'T KNOW

FALL
(September

Z5: 0. through November)
_"9$ "o- More than half not

considering Huntsville

.
- 340, 20%
LIKELY
v

— 52

UNLIKELY

14%

Base: Total (N=900); Total Huntsville (N=804)

15%

C3. How likely would you be to consider a trip to Huntsville Ontario in each of the following time periods?

WINTER

(December

*63 through February)

*** A majority not

~ 34

LIKELY
v

510

UNLIKELY

considering Huntsville

_________JU~-o |

3% 160
LIKELY
v

23%

-699%

UNLIKELY

15%



Huntsville is competing with other areas in Ontario
and while not always preferred, the town is

competitive

Ontarians
HUNTSVILLE WOULD BE MUCH LESS LIKELY MUCH MORE LIKELY E LE M RE/
. SOMEWHAT LESS ~ SOMEWHAT MORE LIKELY LIKELY LIKELY
DON'T KNOW EQUAL TO OTHER TO CONSIDER TO CONSIDER
QUALREAS HUNTSVILLE LIKELY LIKELY HUNTSVILLE (Much/Somewhat)  (Much/Somewhat) ~ EQUAL

Niagara Falls 16% 9% 19% 14% 33% 42%0 42%

Greater Ottawa Region 2204 9%, 17% 13% 30%06 3890 3990
Muskoka Lakes 25% 17% 21% 8% 29% 30%0 46%0

Haliburton 2 16% 19% Y 23% 28%  44%
Collingwood/Blue Mountain 22% 13% 18% 9% 28%0 37% 41%0
Prince Edward County 24% 11% 16% 10% 26%0 40%0 37%
Kawartha Lakes 25% 15% 18% B 25% 34%  40%

S I
S

r 1
Base: Total (N=900)
C4. How likely would you be to consider a trip to Huntsville over each of the following travel destinations if you were planning a trip within Ontario? L f



Travellers who prefer Huntsville have multiple

reasons including nature and familiarity

Ontarians Huntsville
Beautiful scenery/nature- 17%0 Been before and liked it - 21%0
Never been, interested in going - 15%0 Close / easy drive— 19%06
Outdoor / water activities — 15%6 TOP OF MIND Beautiful scenery — 18%b6
REASONS
TRAVELLERS ARE
Been before and liked it — 12%0 MORE LIKELY TO Family / friends close by — 12%0
VISIT
HUNTSVILE
Close / easy drive— 12%b0 Love the area — 12%b0
Family / friends close by — 9%6 Deerhurst Resort — 12%0
Less crowded — 7%0 Accommodations available — 11%b6
r 1
Base: If Somewhat/Much Less Likely To Consider Huntsville In C4 (N=595) @
C8. Why are you less likely to visit Huntsville compared to other areas of the province? Please be as specific as possible.



Familiarity encourages Ontarians to consider

Huntsville as a travel destination

REASONS FOR CONSIDERING HUNTSVILLE: Familiarity with
Huntsville along with Algonquin Park drives tourism to the region

Ontarians Huntsville

Wwant to be close to Algonquin Park [ NG 33% 36%

Have stayed in Huntsville before and liked it | N RN 30% 86%
Have heard good things about Huntsville D 23% N/A

Have travelled through Huntsville and would like to spend moret:]igg _ 21% 25%
Huntsville has a variety of accommodations to choose from B 15% 29%
Huntsville has a lot of different things to do _ 15% 32%

Huntsville is more affordable than other places _ 13% 11%

Want to visit a specific area or attraction in Huntsville - 6% 18%

Huntsville offers more to do than other places - 5% 17%

other I 7% 7%

Don't know _ 14% 2%

r o
Base: If Much/Somewhat More Likely To Consider Huntsville In C4 (General population N=508); B9 (N=667) @
C6/ B11. Which, if any, are reasons that you are more likely to consider Huntsville compared to other areas of the province?



Ontarians choose other destinations because of the
lack of knowledge of Huntsville and interest in other

areas in the province

Ontarians Huntsville

- . . Other destinations also offer activities and may be
- o, . .
Not familiar with Huntsville - 21%b6 more interesting - 27%

Other destinations also offer activities and may be

Have already been and would like to try someplace
more interesting - 20206

new — 16%
TOP OF MIND
REASONS
Far away and prefer a closer destinations — 14%6 TRAVELLERS ARE Far away and prefer a closer destinations — 16%0
LESS LIKELY TO VISIT
) HUNTSVILE
Have already been and would like to try someplace e 1A0,
new — 7% Expensive — 10%0
No family/friends in the area — 520 Too crowded and too many tourists — 6%
Not interested in Huntsville — 5%6 Not familiar with Huntsville — 3%
r 1
Base: If Somewhat/Much Less Likely To Consider Huntsville In C4 (N=595) @
C8. Why are you less likely to visit Huntsville compared to other areas of the province? Please be as specific as possible.



When prompted, Ontarians choose other destinations
because they are preferred and/ or they lack of

knowledge of Huntsville

REASONS FOR NOT CONSIDERING HUNTSVILLE: Half of Ontarians prefer other destinations
while only a third of Huntsville travellers feel this way

Ontarians Huntsville

There are other places that | would rather go _ 50% 29%
I don't know much about Huntsville _ 36% 4%

There is not much to do in Huntsville _ 13% 12%
Huntsville is more expensive than some other places - 10% 22%
The activities | am interested in are not available in
0 0
Huntsville - 8% 10%
Activities in Huntsville are all outdoors - 7% 4%
There are no good restaurants or bars in Huntsville - 5% 5%
There are no accommodations that | would want to
. A 3% 9
stay at in Huntsville . 4%
other TN 7% 20%
Don't know i 11% 25%
r 1
Base: If Somewhat/Much Less Likely To Consider Huntsville In C4 (N=595); B9 (N=497)
C9/ B14. Which, if any, are reasons that you are less likely to consider Huntsville compared to other areas of the province? L f



Scenery and tranquillity are most important for

potential travellers to Huntsville

HUNTSVILLE’S ATTRACTIVENESS AS A DESTINATION: By far the scenery and tranquillity

are appealing to Ontarians considering Huntsville as a destination Ontarians
DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT VERY SOMEWHAT VERY IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT (Very/Somewhat)
Quiet locations with scenic views 41% 80%0
Areas where you can spend time with your family alone [JETCZBIECAN 202 42% 67%0
SV 9% 1200 L1506 38% 63%0
Hiking, biking or cross-country skiing trails [JEEZ) 14% 19% 35% 58%0
Non-motorized boating options (canoe, kayak, paddleboard) [JETEA 18% 18% 36% 53%0
Campfire experiences [IEEZ 18% 21% 32% 52%
Downtown Huntsville shopping options  [EEER 15% 23% 40% 51%0
Cultural options (plays, museums, etc.) REKLZ) 18% 23% 36% 48%0
Motorized boating options (tubing, waterskiing, motor boats) BE{eLZ) 28% 23% 30% 38%0
Winterized sports (skiing, skating, snowshoeing tobogganing) 12% 31% 21% 28% 37%
Special events (sporting, concerts etc.) [EEEL 24% 30% 29% 35%0
Fishing [IEEEA 33% 24% 23% 3396
Areas where you can meet other people EEEELZ 25% 33% 25% 3190
Nightlife options (bars, concerts etc.) REK0LZ 30% 29% 25% 31906
Golf [IIA 45% 21% 18% 249%
Specialized programs for kids 13% 19906 - -
Base: Total (N=900) @
C13. If you were considering a trip to Huntsville, how important would it be that it offer you each of the following types of activities.



Huntsville is known for its proximity to Algonquin and

a variety of activities but knowledge relatively low

HUNTSVILLE’S REPUTATION: Ontarians are not as familiar with Huntsville but half know it as a
place to explore Algonquin and are aware that the area offers a variety of activities

Ontarians Huntsville

DON'T KNOW STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY AGREE AGREE
DISAGREE DISAGREE AGREE AGREE (Strongly/Somewhat) (Strongly/Somewhat)
Huntsville is a good place to stay if you want to explore Algonquin Park 40% 29%8% 36% 4990 81%0

Huntsville offers a variety of activities for the whole family 36% 4690 8490

Huntsville is similar to other areas of Muskoka 38% 44906 65%0

Huntsville offers a variety of activities for couples/adults 33% 42906 78%0

Huntsville provides more value for the money that other areas of Muskoka 24% z 27%0 52%0

Huntsville provides more value for the money than other areas of Ontario 55% 4% 14% 22% M 26%0 4890
Huntsville has more to do than other areas of Muskoka 55% 3% 19% 21% E 2390 56%0
r o
Base: Total (N=900)
C12. Based on what you may have seen, read or heard about Huntsville, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? L f



Algonquin Park most well known and visited

area near Huntsville

FAMILIARITY WITH HUNTSVILLE: Ontarians are most familiar with Algonquin Park

I i Huntsville
HAVE NEVER HEARD OF H%‘éﬁ“fg&?ﬁ?g&“ KNOW ABOUT IT BUT HAVE VISITED " %ﬂj o Heard of  Visited
Algonquin Provincial Park 33% 91% 92% 73%
Downtown Huntsville Shopping 15% 58% 94% 80%
Arrowhead Provincial Park 41% 22% 25% 59% 85% 41%
Group of Seven Outdoor Gallery 23% 52% 70% 26%
Hidden Valley Highlands Ski Area 15% 459% 79% 37%
Algonquin Theatre 17% 43% 60%0 18%0
Huntsville Lion's Lookout 12% 33% 51% 26%0
Muskoka Heritage Place 15% X% 37% 57% 18%
Treetop Trekking with Huntsville 57% 19% 20% 104 43% 74% 11%
Sugarbush Hill Maple Farm 61% 18% 18% 30/ 39% 51% 8%
Echo Valley Nature and Bike Trails 15% ¥ 35% 41% 6%
Hunter's Bay Trail 11% T 27% 35% 8%

Limberlost Forest and Wildlife Reserve 73% 15% 10% @ 27% 41% 10%0
Bush Poker Axe Throwing 77% M 9% B 23% 27% 1%
Escape Cabins 74% 13% BNNL7329) 26%0 48% 6% 1

Base: Total (N=900) @
C14. How familiar are you with each of the following... L f



Provincial parks near Huntsville are appealing

to Ontarians as a place to visit

INTEREST IN HUNTSVILLE: Ontarians are also interested in visiting the provincial parks

Ontarians Huntsville

DON'T KNOW NOT AT ALL NOT VERY SOMEWHAT VERY INTERESTED INTERESTED
INTERESTED  INTERESTED  INTERESTED  INTERESTED (Very/Somewhat)  (very/Somewhat)

Algonquin Provincial Park [JEEZRIERZE -2 36% 75%0 849%0
Arrowhead Provincial Park 15% 12% ©11% 38% 62%0 71%0
Group of Seven Outdoor Gallery 16% 12% 18% 35% 5490 67%0
Limberlost Forest and Wildlife Reserve 18% 13% 15% 39% 5490 60%0
Huntsville Lion's Lookout 20% 14% 13% 40% 54% 65%0
Downtown Huntsville Shopping 36% 5296 8490
[ Sugarbush Hill Maple Farm 36% 499, 56%
Echo Valley Nature and Bike Trails 35% 47%0 58%0
Hunter's Bay Trail 35% 47% 55%
’;gfr"et: :re;*;ggree Treetop Trekking 32% 47% 49%
suggesting low - Algonquin Theatre 18% 17% 21% 33% 45% 58%0
L(r?gsvélea?ggsm Muskoka Heritage Place 19% 17% 20% 35% 44%0 5590
Escape Cabins 21% 19% 18% 33% 439% 439%
Hidden Valley Highlands Ski Area 17% 29% 23% 23% 31% 4595
Bush Poker Axe Throwing 19% 31% 21% 22% 29906 27%0

r
Base: Total (N=900); Huntsville travellers (N=804)

C15. And how interested would you be in visiting each of the following? If you have visited it in the past, please indicate your interest in visiting it again.



Huntsville as a ‘beaches and lake’ destination and

‘gateway to Algonquin’ resonate with Ontarians

DESCRIBING HUNTSVILLE: Travellers respond to Huntsville as a beautiful area with lakes and a
gateway to Algonquin Park

| S I I Ontarians Huntsville
vpacTiy  MYGEIVESS  SOMEKENTO™S MORELIKEY TO T LIKELY TO
PONT KNOW  LIKELIHOOD TO CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER MORE MORE
HONTRVILLE HUNTSVILLE HUNTSVILLE HUNTSVILLE HUNTSVILLE LIKELY LIKELY
(Much/Somewhat) (Much/Somewhat)
Huntsville has beautiful lakes and beaches for exploring [EELZN 119 & 39% 30% 69%0 86%0

Huntsville is the gateway to Algonquin Park kL) 17% 38% 23% 61%0 76%0

Huntsville has a wide-variety of outdoor patios 14% 21% 39% 15% 54956 65%0
Huntsville is an outdoor playground 15% 21% 1008 10% 36% 15% 51%0 72%

Huntsville is a unique culinary destination 15% 20% B% 10% 37% 15% 51%0 62%0

Downtown Huntsville is an excellent shopping destination 14% 26% 5% 12% 31% 12% 4390 67%0

Huntsville is a golf destination 15% 43% 10% F10% 16% 7% 2390 50%0

Base: Total (N=900)

r
C16. The following are statements that are about Huntsville. For each of the following, how does this statement impact your likelihood to consider Huntsville as vacation destination? L.z.l



After hearing about Huntsville more Ontarians

would consider travel to the town

Prior to hearing about Huntsville:

Huntsville travellers already
‘sold’ on the area and do not
need to be prompted to visit

Summer

Fall Winter
Pre: 67% 66% 45%
Post: 69% 70% 44%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY
NOT VERY LIKELY
DON'T KNOW

Base: Total (N=900)

34% LIKELY

a\ll
<25 SUMMER
(July and August):

33%

11%

-

~ 4806

LIKELY

4] 0

UNLIKELY

340/0 LIKELY

FALL
(September
through November)

10%

40%

11%

e K73

LIKELY

-38%

UNLIKELY

16% LIKELY

61: WINTER
(December
* through February)

7

18%

Ontarians

210

LIKELY

—-650%

UNLIKELY

13%

C17. Thinking about all you have heard about Huntsville today, how likely would you be to consider a trip to Huntsville in each of the following time periods? *Details in the notes



Summary of Findings




COVID-19 is making travellers hesitant to travel
outside of Ontario, but most are willing to make a

plan in province

= Prior to COVID-19, three quarters of all travellers had booked their summer plans and a majority had travel plans for both the fall
and winter. Travel within the province was most popular in the summer months but in the winter more travellers were planning
international travel.

= Frequent travellers to Huntsville are more likely than the Ontarians to travel within the province in both summer and
the fall.

= Because of COVID-19, travellers have cancelled summer travel plans outside of Ontario but a majority have not cancelled local
travel. Those who have cancelled, plan to stay close to home, go on daytrips and replace travel outside the province to
destinations within Ontario.

= Ontarians are more optimistic about fall and winter travel plans and are hesitant to cancel destinations to other parts of Canada.
Half believe they will still travel within Canada and more Ontarians will consider travelling outside of Canada than in the summer
(although a majority have cancelled plans). Those who have cancelled will wait to see what happens, travel when it’s safe, or just
stay home and go on daytrips.

= Huntsville travellers, however, are hesitant about keeping fall and winter travel plans outside of Ontario and are likely
to cancel destinations to other parts of Canada and abroad.

= Covid-19 is changing the priorities of Ontarian travelers and most are thinking about staying safe and taking precautions when
travelling including ensuring that accommodations are following COVID-19 safety protocols and limiting plane travel. And only half

of Ontarians feel safe travelling within the province. - A

= Huntsville travellers, although slightly more cautious, feel safer travelling within the province compared to other travellers. @
L o



Huntsville is popular for their outdoor

activities, but less for cultural experiences

For the general population, the Muskoka region is the most popular travel destination in the summer and is also popular in the fall. Huntsville
is the second most popular destination within this region (behind Algonquin Park). As the winter months approach, Ontarians begin
gravitating toward cities such as Toronto and Ottawa as travel destinations.

Huntsville is a competitive destination with many other areas of the province. While it’s the preferred destination for the Huntsville visitors,
the general population who are less familiar with Huntsville are just as likely to consider travel to other regions.

Despite the fact that more than half of the general population has been to Huntsville, most have a low familiarity with the area. It is best
known for its scenic views, tranquility and outdoor activities. However, travellers are less aware of a different side of Huntsville, that offers
different experiences for families or adults, culture or even shopping. Outside of Algonquin Park and, to a lesser degree, Arrowhead Park,

travellers are unfamiliar with Huntsville attractions.
= As well, frequent travellers to the area are not that familiar with some of the local activities in Huntsville including some nature
spots and cultural activities but would be interested in learning more.

Hearing about the Huntsville offerings, even in the confines of the survey, increased interest in visiting the area among the general population

of Ontarians in all season with the largest increase in the fall.
= Huntsville travellers are sold on Huntsville and consider it a preferred provincial destination, so hearing about the Huntsville
offerings did not encourage them to consider a visit.



RECOMMENDATIONS

COVID offers a unique opportunity to encourage more Ontarians to stay in the province when travelling and Huntsville offers activities, attractions
and beautiful scenery year-round that attracts visitors.

Huntsville does not need to fight against any negative impressions among Ontario travellers. It is a popular area of Muskoka and would be a travel
consideration compared to most other areas of Ontario.

Huntsville’s primary draw is its beautiful scenery and tranquil nature along with its close proximity to Algonquin Park, one of Ontario’s better
known outdoor attractions.

While the scenery and Algonquin are reasons that Ontarians consider Huntsville, they also need to know more about what Huntsville has to offer
to encourage travel to the area in the summer and other seasons. Increasing awareness in other sides of Huntsville, such as cultural activities
dining/patio options or shopping, could increase interest and competitiveness. This could also differentiate it from other areas of Muskoka,
increase the lengths of stay to the area and provide more reasons to travel through winter months.

Frequent Huntsville travellers are very satisfied with their experiences and are likely to be frequent visitors and travel in multiple seasons,
highlighting the importance of attracting first-time visitors and promoting seasonal activities.

Safety is a consideration for travellers and stressing safety measures and in-province travel as a safer alternative for holidays could alleviate some
of the fears of travelling.

Increasing awareness presents a challenge. Key messages that resonate with travellers include:
= Huntsville offers tranquility and beautiful scenery and is close to Algonquin
= Huntsville offers a wide variety of activities that includes outdoor and cultural activities

= Travellers to Huntsville are more than satisfied with what the area has to offer

r
= In-province travel is a safe alternative for holidays



Lesli Martin, Vice President

www.pollara.com
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